
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lorraine Rawles, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 

(1) 

 
 

Transport and Parking Working Party 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Thursday, 8 February 2024 at 5.00 pm 
to be held via Zoom Meeting - Virtual  

 
Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85170068822?pwd=VFJWcXZLSDZUUmdVS01oMkpzZnFwUT09 
 

Meeting ID: 851 7006 8822 
Passcode: 774102 

 
One tap mobile 

+442034815237,,85170068822#,,,,*774102# United Kingdom 
+442034815240,,85170068822#,,,,*774102# United Kingdom 

 
 

Membership 

Councillor Nicole Amil 

Councillor Adam Billings 

Councillor George Darling 

Councillor Mike Fox 

 

Councillor Jason Hutchings 

Councillor Andrew Strang 

Councillor Ras Virdee 

 

1.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 19 October 2023 (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 October 2023. 

 
2.   Action Tracker/Matters arising from the last meeting 

 
(Page 5) 

3.   Draft CPZ Policy 2024 
 

(Pages 6 - 21) 

4.   Implementation of 20 mph zones outside of schools on 
main traffic routes 
 

(Pages 22 - 35) 

5.   Any other business  
  Crown & Anchor Way, Paignton – resident access only 

 Wellswood Traffic calming 

 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85170068822?pwd=VFJWcXZLSDZUUmdVS01oMkpzZnFwUT09


  
 

Minutes of the Transport and Parking Working Party 
 

19 October 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Nicole Amil, Councillor Adam Billings (Chairman), Councillor Mike Fox, 
Councillor Jason Hutchings, Councillor Katya Maddison, Councillor Andrew Strang and 

Councillor Ras Virdee 
 

(Also in attendance:  Councillor Nick Bye, Councillor Steve Darling, Alan Denby, 
Councillor Margaret Douglas-Dunbar, Susie Hayman, Ian Jones, Councillor Barbara 

Lewis, Councillor Chris Lewis, Councillor Swithin Long, Adam Luscombe, Councillor Nigel 
Penny, Councillor David Thomas, Councillor Jacqueline Thomas, Lisa Tuck and 

Councillor Yvonne Twelves)  
 

Apologies received from Councillor Bryant 
 

 
58. Nomination for Chair of the Transport and Parking Working Party  

 
Cllr Billings suggested that he would chair the meeting as Portfolio holder and for 
the Chair to be agreed at the next Working Party meeting when all members of the 
Working Party in attendance.  All agreed with this suggestion.   
 

59. Minutes of the last meeting held on 22 February 2023  
 
All agreed that the minutes were an accurate record of the meeting.   
 

60. Action Tracker/Matters arising from the last meeting  
 
Lisa Tuck ran through the outstanding actions and updates were provided.   
 
ACTIONS –  
 

 Lisa Tuck/Susie Hayman to provide a written update on the negotiations 
being held with TCCT to be sent to the Working Party within the next 7 days.   

 
61. Proposed ZEBRA Bid - Peter Knight from Stagecoach attending at 5.15 pm  

 
The Chairman welcomed Peter Knight, Manager of Stagecoach to the meeting to 
provide an update on the proposed ZEBRA bid from Stagecoach.   
 
Cllr Billings thanked Mr Knight for attending the meeting today.   
 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Transport and Parking Working Party  Thursday, 19 October 2023 
 

 

 
ACTIONS –  
 

 The Working Party recommended to support the bid led by Stagecoach to 
introduce electric buses into Torbay.   

 Adam Luscombe to provide any regular updates to the working party when 
relevant.  Peter Knight to attend a future meeting as the proposal progresses 
with DfT.   

 Adam Luscombe will draft a furthe
[...]
al progresses with DfT.  
AL

Draft a further letter of support from the members of the working party.  AL

Transport and Parking Working Party Action Tracker

P
age 4

A
genda Item

 2



 

1 

 

 

Briefing Note for Transport Parking 

Working Party – 8th February 2024 

 

Subject: Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ)/Resident Parking  

Contact details:  

Name: Susie Hayman, Head of Parking Services  

  Ian Jones, Head of Highways  

  Adam Luscombe, Service Manager, Spatial Planning, and Strategy   

 

The proposal is to introduce a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ)/Residents Parking Policy.  This 

Policy will provide the basis on when it is appropriate to consult with residents for the 

implementation of a CPZ.   

All new controlled/residents parking schemes are required to be self-funding for their 

implementation and continued costs for running the schemes.  There is also a requirement for a 

percentage of residents to purchase these permits annually or the scheme will cease. 

Highways Design the Scheme with Parking Services supporting with the Traffic Regulation 

process and once the scheme is implemented issuing the permits and enforcing the restrictions 

within the CPZ. 

Comments from the members of this group are sought on this draft policy in order to progress to 

the next stage to be able to implement this policy.     

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

1 

 

  

 
 

Controlled/Resident Parking Zones Policy 
January 2024 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



 

Contents 

Version control ............................................................................................................................... 3 

CPZ .................................................................................................................................................. 4 

What is a ControlledParking Zone (CPZ) /Resident Parking ? ..................................................... 4 

Consultation and Decision Making Process .........................
[...]
........................................ 14 

E.18 Enforcement of the CPZ ................................................................................................ 14 

Appendix 1 Flow Chart ................................................................................................................ 15 

Appendix 2 Information Briefing ...................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Appendix 3 Questionnaire ................................................................. Error! Bookmark not defined. 

 

Version control 

Date Details Updated by 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ)/Residents Parking  

What is a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ)/Resident Parking?   

Controlled Parking zone (CPZs)/resident parking are defined as a group of inter-related streets 

which have, in the main, the same parking controls in operation.   

The main objective of CPZs is to discourage commuter and long stay parking by people from 

outside the area.  Therefore, they are normally introduced when residents are experiencing 

difficulty in parking near to their home as a result of the proximity of a commercial centre which 

attracts commuters, shoppers, etc. or a tourist attraction with little parking, or where other non-

residential users are parking.  They are not normally introduced as a result of residents having 

insufficient off-street parking or because they have more cars than road space to park upon, 

CPZ’s would be ineffective in these instances. 

The parking bays within the Zone are not numbered or allocated to a particular property.  Vehicles 

with a permit may park anywhere within the Zone and not just in their own street.  There is no 

guarantee a resident will be able to park in their own street and a CPZ does not guarantee a 

parking space. 

Enforcement of CPZs will take place when resources allow.  

The operational times for the CPZ are indica
[...]
d Not Supported 

Refer Objections and 

responses to Cabinet 

Lead 

Highways Implement 

Scheme 

Parking Services Inform 

residents and Send out 

Permit applications 

Parking Services Issue 

Permits and Enforce 

Controlled Parking Zone Process Chart 

Page 20



 

1 
 

Subject: 20mph Zones and Speed Limits – Update on 

Review of Strategy 

Author: Ian Jones -  Head of Service - Highways (SWISCo) 

Director: Alan Denby – Director of Pride in Place     

Cabinet Member: Cllr Adam Billings  - Cabinet Lead for Pride in Place 

and Parking 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1. Background 

1.1. A report titled ‘20mph Zones and speed Limits – Review of Strategy 2023 was presented to 

February 2023 meeting of this Working Party. a link to the report is below: 

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s136146/Review%20of%2020m

ph%20zones%20in%20residential%20areas%202023.pdf 

1.2. The Working Party supported the following Outcome at that meeting: 

 

‘The Council continues with the programme of implementation of 20mph zones to locations 

identified as Category A within the report to the Transport Working Party of May 2018, and; 

A revised Strategy is developed for the next phase of implementation, which will focus on 

residential areas surrounding the Schools listed in Appendix 1 to the report, and 

The extent of the proposed zones will be agreed in liaison with the Cabinet Member for 

Infrastructure, Environment and Culture and the views of the Transport and Parking 

Working Party, will form part of the consideration process’. 

 

1.3. Since the above outcome was supported, SWISCo’s Highways Officers, in consultation 

with the Cabinet Lead have continued with the implementation a 20mph zone in the Fore 

Street, Barton, Torquay area and progressed the design and consultation of schemes for 

the Queensway Area, Torquay and the Fisher Street area, Paignton. All of these were 

areas identified as ‘Category A’ within the report to the Transport Working Party of May 

2018. 

 

 

Transport and Parking Working Party report 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s136146/Review%20of%2020mph%20zones%20in%20residential%20areas%202023.pdf
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s136146/Review%20of%2020mph%20zones%20in%20residential%20areas%202023.pdf


 

2 
 

 

1.4. In addition, Highways Officers have been developing a revised strategy for the next phase 

of implementation in liaison with the Cabinet Lead, focusing on the areas surrounding the 

schools, which were listed in Appendix 1 to the February 2023 report to this Working Party, 

which detailed the six School sites on major routes, that currently have advisory 20mph 

zones. 

 

1.5. Appendix 2 to the February 2023 report listed other school sites which may be considered 

as a second phase of implementation. These have not been progressed at the present 

time and may be subject to a future report to the Working Party. 

 

1.6. The proposed zones within this report have been developed by first considering whether 

20 mph zones in the School locations would need to be focused on the locations 

immediately adjacent to the school site, or whether there were opportunities to expand 

those areas into surrounding residential streets, giving due consideration to the fact that 

the extent of the zone would be likely to suggest encouragement of an increase of the 

speed limit to the standard 30mph limit. 

 

1.7. In order to rank the six locations into priority order, a scoring matrix, as supported by the 

Transport Working Party in November 2018 was used by officers, taking a number of 

factors into consideration. The scoring matrix and accompanying report can be found on 

the link below: 

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s63223/JC%20-

%20TWP%2020mph%20in%20Residential%20Streets%20Scoring%20Matrix%20FINAL.pd

f 

1.8. Proposed Road Safety Initiatives 2023/24 were reported to and supported by this Working 

Party in October 2023 and this included reference to this revised strategy. Members were 

advised that available resources would be likely to allow the progression and 

implementation of 2-3 sites in year 1 of this revised Strategy. 

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s142315/Road%20Safety%20Ini

tiatives%202023%2024.pdf 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2. Position 

2.1.1 Following the support of the Transport and Parking Working Party in February 2023, 

20 mph zones have been developed and progressed for the following priority 

schools, which were listed in Appendix 1 to that report:  

 

• Hayes School (Totnes Road & St Michael’s Road) (Hayes Road already has 

permanent 20mph zone)  

• Cockington School (Avenue Road & Mill Lane areas)  

Page 22

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s63223/JC%20-%20TWP%2020mph%20in%20Residential%20Streets%20Scoring%20Matrix%20FINAL.pdf
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s63223/JC%20-%20TWP%2020mph%20in%20Residential%20Streets%20Scoring%20Matrix%20FINAL.pdf
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s63223/JC%20-%20TWP%2020mph%20in%20Residential%20Streets%20Scoring%20Matrix%20FINAL.pdf
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s142315/Road%20Safety%20Initiatives%202023%2024.pdf
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s142315/Road%20Safety%20Initiatives%202023%2024.pdf


 

3 
 

• Sacred Heart School (Cecil Road area) 

• Barton Academy (Barton Hill Road)  

• Torquay Academy (Barton Road & Cricketfield Road areas) 

• St Cuthbert Mayne (Teignmouth Road & Westhill Road areas) (could include St 

Margaret’s and Homelands Schools). 

 

2.1.2 All of the above School locations currently have advisory 20mph limits, which are 

identified by signs with flashing beacons, these are not however enforceable by the 

Police. This proposed strategy will involve the implementation of permanent 

enforceable 20mph speed limits. These limits will be in operation at all times. Time 

related legally enforceable speed limits are not permitted. 

 

2.1.3 Locations have now been considered in terms of recommending the proposed 

extents of the 20mph zone and their relative priority using the scoring matrix, which 

was developed in 2018 as part of the original strategy. The considerations for each 

site are as follows: 

Hayes School (Totnes Road) 

This site is on the A385 Totnes Road, which is a highly trafficked distributor road, 

and as such there is a high level of pedestrian to vehicle conflict. There is a School 

Crossing Patrol in operation. 

The level of immediately affected residential properties is minor on Totnes Road and 

a permanent reduction in traffic speeds would have the added benefit of slowing 

traffic approaching the junction of Hayes Rd onto Totnes Road, which at times can 

be difficult to negotiate due to limited visibility. 

It should however be noted there have been no reported fail to stop incidents at the 

School Crossing Patrol site in 2023 or any injury collisions (over the last 5yrs) in the 

area being proposed for the 20 zone. 

Expansion into the surrounding residential areas is possible, however there are 

many interconnecting streets in this area, and it would be difficult to include these 

streets without considering a scheme, which would go far beyond the focus of 

slowing traffic in the vicinity of the school. 

It should be noted also that an existing 20mph zone is in operation, adjacent to the 

School in Hayes Road and it is also recommended that this zone is expanded 

slightly to include Whitley Road, due to its steep decent towards the school entrance. 

The proposed zone is shown in Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

 

 

Page 23



 

4 
 

Cockington School (Avenue Road & Mill Lane areas) 

This site is on the A3022, Avenue Road, which is a highly trafficked main road and, 

as such there is a high level of pedestrian to vehicle conflict. There are School 

Crossing Patrol sites both on this road and also on the adjacent section of Mill Lane. 

There are a few residential and guest houses in this area, as such there can be a 

number of drivers and pedestrians unfamiliar with the location and/or making 

turnings to access properties here. 

This location has had 4 fail to stop incidents at the School Crossing Patrol site in 

2023 and 6 injury collisions over the past 5yr period in the proposed zone area. 

It is recommended that there is little advantage in considering an expansion of this 

area into any surrounding streets. 

The proposed zone is shown in Appendix 2 to this report. 

Sacred Heart School (Cecil Road area)  

This site is on the B3060, which is a highly trafficked distributor road and as such 

there is a high level of pedestrian to vehicle conflict. There is a School Crossing 

Patrol in operation at this site. There is additionally a dense and narrow road layout 

for nearby properties that may benefit from being included within this zone. 

The road has one school, plus Fire Station and is a mainly residential area with high 

density housing. 

The location has had no reported fail to stop incidents at the School Crossing Patrol 

site in 2023 but had 4 injury collisions (over the last 5yrs) in the area being proposed 

for the 20 zone. 

There are two existing 20mph zones in nearby areas, namely Southfield 

Road/Oldway Road and Winner Street/Well Street. It is therefore possible to 

consider an expansion of this area to link the proposed School location to the 

existing Zones, thus creating a wider connected residential 20mph for this area of 

Paignton. 

The proposed zone is shown in Appendix 3 to this report. 

Barton Academy (Barton Hill Road)  

This site is on a highly trafficked distributor road and as such there is a high level of 

pedestrian to vehicle conflict. There is a school crossing patrol in operation. 

The loc
[...]
y 

• Torquay Academy 

• St Cuthbert Mayne 

• Hayes School (Totnes Road). 

 

2.3  Options 

2.3.1. The views of this Working Party are sought in respect of proposed change of 

 Strategy in the progression and implementation of 20mph zones in Torbay and to the 

 proposed extents of zones, as detailed in Appendices 1-6.  Members are invited to 

 consider the following options: 

 

 Option 1 – Members are invited to consider the information within this report and 

 support the progression of 20mph zones to the six school sites, as supported by the 

 Working Party in February 2023 as listed above and detailed on Appendices 1-6 to 

 this report, with the inclusion of the proposed areas designated in red (School zone) 

 and blue (potential expanded zone) on the plans, where included, in the priority order 

 listed in 2.2.1. above. 

 

 Option 2 – As Option 1 but with the progression of areas designated in red (School 

 Zone) only. 

 

 Option 3 – To not progress this revised strategy and revert to continuation of the 

 Strategy agreed in May 2018. 

Page 26



 

7 
 

2.4  Consultation 

2.4.1. The Transport and Parking Working Party are requested to consider this matter and 

 to make their various views known to the Director of Pride in Place and the Cabinet 

 Lead for Pride in Place and Parking. All comments are welcome and a consensus 

 view is not necessarily required. 

2.4.2. As the programme of schemes is progressed, engagement will be undertaken with 

 Council Ward Members and stakeholders, which will take place prior to the 

 introduction of new speed limits and any associated parking restrictions, if required.  

2.4.3. New Traffic Regulation Orders are required for any new speed limits, and these will 

 be advertised (both on site and in the local media) and should there be any 

 objections these will be presented to the Cabinet Lead for further consideration.  

2.4.4. Comments provided by the Transport and Parking Working Party will f
[...]
ach year. Any larger schemes need to be considered 

 as separate business cases as part of the authority’s capital budget setting process 

Page 27



 

8 
 

2.6.2. Whilst funding needs to be a consideration in the programming and delivery of new 

 20mph schemes, it should be appreciated that staff resources are also a major factor 

 and therefore the pace of delivery will not be dictated by the levels of funding alone.  

2.6.3. For the 20mph zones, which are currently in the process of being progressed and 

 delivered, resources have been commissioned from Torbay Council’s partner 

 consultant and it would be the intention to continue their use for the next phase of 

 implementation. The consultant’s staff resource for this type of work, along with the 

 resources available from SWISCo’s highways teams are however limited and 

 therefore the advice that 2-3 sites should be taken forward in the first instance is 

 based on the availability of staff resources, rather than the level of available budget. 

2.6.4. Experience of delivering previous schemes demonstrates that the time taken to 

 undertake the required consultation and progression work will relate to the numbers 

 of affected properties within the zone and associated stakeholders. It may therefore 

 be a consideration that reducing the zones to the areas shown in red on Appendices 

 1-6, as in Option 2 above, may result in schemes being delivered in a shorter 

 timescale than including the wider residential areas as in Option 1. 

2.6.5. As stated in the February 2023 report a budget cost of £35,000 is recommended for 

 each zone, based on previous scheme costs, however this can vary depending on 

 the size of the zone, the numbers of consultees and the level of support in any zone. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1  The support of the Working Party is sought for the following proposed outcome: 

That, following the implementation of the current schemes for the Queensway area, 

Torquay and the Fisher Street Area, Paignton, the remining locations, as detailed in the 

Strategy for the Implementation of 20mph Zones within Residential Areas, as supported by 

the Transport Working Party in May 2018 are not progressed further at the present time, 

and: 

That the six school locations listed in this report with the areas identified in Option 1 to this 

report are progressed as the basis of the next phase of implementation of residential 

20mph zones in Torbay, in liaison with the Cabinet Lead for Pride in Place and Parking, 

and: 

That the additional school locations, identified in Appendix 2 to the February 2023 report to 

this Working Party are further developed, in liaison with Cabinet Lead for Pride in Place and 

Parking, as and when resources allow and reported to a future meeting of this Working 

Party. 

Page 28



46

45

HARTLEY ROAD

CR

W
a
rd

 B
d
y

Hayes School

PRIMLEY

LB

Riding Stables

13 to 15

11

Fraser Court

4

W
A

T
E

R
L

E
A

T
 D

R
IV

E

1 to 12

Primley

9
2

32

27

HAYES GARDENS

CH

D
e

f

W
H

IT
L
E

Y
 R

O
A

D

W
H

IT
L

E
Y

 R
O

A
D

4

El Sub Sta

10

7

CATHERINE CRESCENT

3

HAYES ROAD

Paignton Zoo

64 to 85

2

1

8
6

89

environmental Park

Whitley Court

H
A
Y

E
S

 R
O

A
D

Shelter

Boro Const Bdy

53

TCB

30

47

M
E

R
R

I T
T

 R
O

A
D

83 to 86

24

73 to 76

49

to

4

30.8m

36.6m

141

139

147

Primley House

Stable

Lodge

Mews

The Ridings

190

Peacock

Pond

70.4m

50.0m

T
ra

ck

Primley Woods Cottage

26

13

33

21

7

9

2

1
2

2

42

44

38

PENWILL WAY

Hayes

137

38a

Court

HAYES ROAD

38b

93 to 124

Whitley Court

1 to 63
1

41.5m

El

Sub

Sta

37

44

136

22

24

R
O

A
D

1

A
D

D
IS

O
N

1

TOTNES R
OA

53

51

to

50

52 57 to
 62

63 to
 66

19

Merritt Flats

1
5

19

23.3m

11

14

19

67

55

Def

69

67
70

71

Flats

Merritt

77 to 8272

1 to 4

MS

140

1
20.9m

68

N
U

R
S
E
R
Y
 C

L
O

S
E

HAYES ROAD

19

13

2
5

18

1
2

17

[...]

2

1

F
IR

S
T

 A
V

E
N

U
E

3
2

2
0

1
2

2
3

4
2

63

3
5

W
E
S
T
H
IL

L
 R

O
A
D

CLOSE

2

12

1

3

2
TENNYSON

51

8

30

33

21198

7

32

1
3

1
2

MAIN

44

AVENUE

1

2

2
7

3
1

2
4

2
3

3
9

S
E

C
O

N
D

 A
V

E
N

U
E

36

T
H

IR
D

 A
V

E
N

U
E

193

25

48
.2

m

205

181

1
2

1
5

90.5m1

The Churchills

2
0

1

13

HELE ROAD

211

196

68

56

Quarry

25

(disused)

31

1
4

7

15
2

1
5
6

Daison Wood

1
3
7

16
6

124

130
43.9m

36

21

2
00

11

50.0m

1

27

2
10

18

Homeste
ad Terra

ce

1

6

23

90.8m

5
1

6
3

4
6

5
1

Quarry House

1
5
4

KEY

Existing 20 zone

Proposed 20 zone

Possible extent of 20 zone

1: 2500 scale

Proposed 20 zone - Westhill Rd / 
Teignmouth Rd -
Torquay

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 6


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting held on 19 October 2023
	Minutes

	2 Action Tracker/Matters arising from the last meeting
	3 Draft CPZ Policy 2024
	CPZ Draft Policy Jan 24

	4 Implementation of 20 mph zones outside of schools on main traffic routes
	Appendix 1 - Hayes School 20 Zone
	Appendix2 - Cockington school 20 Zone
	Appendix 3 - Sacred Heart 20 zone
	Appendix 4 - Barton Academy 20 zone
	Appendix 5 - Torquay Academy 20 zone
	Appendix 6 - St Cuthbert Mayne 20 zone




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Transport and Parking Working Party 
 

8 February 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Adam Billings (Chairman), Councillor George Darling, Councillor Mike Fox, 
Councillor Jason Hutchings, Councillor Andrew Strang and Councillor Ras Virdee 

 
(Also in attendance:  Councillor Martin Brook, Councillor Nick Bye, Councillor Christine 

Carter, Councillor Darren Cowell, Councillor Steve Darling, Alan Denby, Councillor 
Margaret Douglas-Dunbar, Susie Hayman, Councillor Cat Johns, Ian Jones, Councillor 

Chris Lewis, Councillor Swithin Long, Adam Luscombe, Matt Reeks, Councillor 
Jacqueline Thomas, Councillor Anna Tolchard and Lisa Tuck)  

 
 

 
65. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Amil. 
 

66. Minutes of the last meeting held on 19 October 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Working Party held on 19 October 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record.   
 

67. Action Tracker/Matters arising from the last meeting  
 
Councillor Billings ran through the actions from the last meeting and updates were 
provided as follows –  
 

 Susie Hayman advised that there was no further update regarding Kilmorie 
Car Park and she was awaiting to receive a progress update from the Torbay 
Coast and Countryside Trust.  Councillor Billings advised that himself and 
Susie are working on a plan B if the transfer of the car park was not 
completed with TCCT. 

 

 Ian Jones explained that the advice had not changed since the last meeting.  
The permanent enforceable speed limits, no flashing lights can be 
implemented there.  If the 20 mph zones were progressed, there was a 
possibility of additional flashing light or Vehicle activated signage that could 
be introduced.  However each site needs to be looked at, on its own 
individual merit.   
 
ACTION – Ian Jones to look at the introduction of flashing or vehicle 
activated signage within the proposed 20 mph zones if appropriate.   

 



Transport and Parking Working Party  Thursday, 8 February 2024 
 

 

68. Draft CPZ Policy 2024  
 
The Working Party received an update on the proposed introduction of Controlled 
Parking Zones Policy for 2024 from Susie Hayman and Ian Jones.  
 
The proposal was to introduce a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ)/Residents Parking 
Policy. This Policy would provide the basis on when it was appropriate to consult 
with residents for the implementation of a CPZ.  
 
All new controlled/residents parking schemes were required to be self-funding for 
their implementation and continued costs for running the schemes. There was also 
a requirement for a percentage of residents to purchase these permits annually or 
the scheme will cease. Highways design the Scheme with Parking Services 
supporting with the Traffic Regulation process and issuing the permits and 
enforcing the restrictions within the CPZ once the scheme was implemented.  
 
ACTION – Officers and Councillor Billings to further discuss the Policy in regard to 
the re wording of the proposed restriction to areas that have more than 50% of 
properties within a zone with off street parking, to ensure that areas which may be 
deemed as exceptional cases could be included and discuss further with 
Councillors George Darling and Cowell, once a proposed amendment is prepared.  
 

69. Implementation of 20 mph zones outside of schools on main traffic routes  
 
The Working Party received an update from Ian Jones regarding the proposed 
implementation of 20 mph zones outside of schools on main traffic routes within 
Torbay and the proposed revised strategy.   
 
The views of Working Party were sought in respect of proposed change of Strategy 
in the progression and implementation of 20mph zones in Torbay and to the 
proposed extents of zones.  
 
Members were invited to consider the following options:  
 

 Option 1 –to consider the information within this report and support the 
progression of 20mph zones to the six school sites, as supported by the 
Working Party in February 2023 as listed above and detailed on Appendices 
1-6 to this report, with the inclusion of the proposed areas designated in red 
(School zone) and blue (potential expanded zone) on the plans, where 
included, in the priority order listed  

 

 Option 2 – As Option 1 but with the progression of areas designated in red 
(School Zone) only.  

 

 Option 3 – To not progress this revised strategy and revert to continuation of 
the Strategy agreed in May 2018. 

 
The support of the Transport and Parking Working Party was sought for the 
following proposed outcome:  
 



Transport and Parking Working Party  Thursday, 8 February 2024 
 

 

1. That, following the implementation of the current schemes for the 
Queensway area, Torquay and the Fisher Street Area, Paignton, the 
remaining locations, as detailed in the Strategy for the Implementation of 
20mph Zones within Residential Areas, as supported by the Transport 
Working Party in May 2018 are not progressed further at the present time, 
and:  

 
2. That the six school locations listed in this report with the areas identified in 

Option 1 to this report were progressed as the basis of the next phase of 
implementation of residential 20mph zones in Torbay, in liaison with the 
Cabinet Lead for Pride in Place and Parking, and:  

 
3. That the additional school locations, identified in Appendix 2 to the February 

2023 report to this Working Party are further developed, in liaison with 
Cabinet Lead for Pride in Place and Parking, as and when resources allow 
and reported to a future meeting of this Working Party. 

 
The consensus at the end of the discussion was that the remaining Councillors in 
attendance supported the recommendation, however some amendments were 
requested to be made to the areas detailed on the plans in Appendices 1-6.   
 
Resolved  
 
That the Director of Pride in Place be advised that the Transport and Parking 
Working Party recommend the following:  
 

1. ‘Option 1’ is amended to reflect the views from the remaining members of the 
Working Party.  

 
2. The areas presented in Appendices 1-6 are to be amended where 

appropriate and progressed as the proposed 20mph zones, the details to be 
as follows: 

 

 Appendix 1 – Hayes School (Totnes Road) – Area shown in red on plan 
supported but with the addition of the length of St Michaels Road from Hayes 
Road to Fisher Street, but not including any further connecting roads. 

 

 Appendix 2 – Cockington School (Avenue Road & Mill Lane areas) – Area 
shown in red, supported. 

 

 Appendix 3 – Sacred Heart School (Cecil Road Area) – Area shown in red 
supported but with the addition of an extension of Cecil Road into Colley End 
Road to a suitable location west of the junction with Well Street. The area 
shown in blue to be omitted and not progressed. 

 

 Appendix 4 – Barton Academy (Barton Hill Road) – Area shown in red 
supported but with the addition of extension to Barton Hill Road, up to a 
suitable location, north of junction with Ashleigh Close and south of junction 
with Issacs Road. 

 



Transport and Parking Working Party  Thursday, 8 February 2024 
 

 

 Appendix 5 – Torquay Academy (Barton Road and Cricketfield Road areas) 
– Area shown in red supported. 

 
 Appendix 6 – St Cuthbert Mayne (Teignmouth Road and Westhill Road 

areas) – Area shown in red supported but with the addition of an extension of 
the length of Teignmouth Road to a suitable location approximately 100m 
north of the junction with Trumlands Road and including the additional 
section of Trumlands road shaded in blue. The remaining area indicated in 
blue on the plan, to be omitted and not progressed. 

 
70. Any other business  

 
Crown and Anchor Way – Alan Denby explained to the Working Party that a 
resident had purchased a plot of land within Crown and Anchor Way and had 
contacted Councillors with a request for the area to be classed as no access due to 
the speeding of drivers using the road.  Councillor Penny commented that he 
believes that a restriction should be introduced to the size of vehicles using the 
area.  All members agreed with this suggestion.   
 
ACTION – Ian Jones to review the area as to what restrictions or additional signage 
for vehicles could be implemented.   
 
Wellswood Traffic calming – Alan Denby explained that a request has been 
received from the Wellswood Community partnership to introduce traffic calming 
measures into both Parkhill Road and Ilsham Road.  Ian Jones explained that there 
was no data to show concerns in these roads regarding collisions and some speed 
data analysis would be carried out in the area.  Councillor Billings suggested that an 
idea could be to discuss introducing some signage for motorists highlighting 20 mph 
zones.   
 
ACTION – Councillor Bye to provide further information to Alan Denby and Ian 
Jones on the issues being experienced by residents.   
 
The Working party received an update from Adam Luscombe on the ZEBRA bid 
that had been submitted for Torbay for all Stagecoach buses operating in Torbay to 
be electric and notification of the outcome was expected to be received in March 
2024.   
 


